

St. Charles Parish

St. Charles Parish
Courthouse
15045 Highway 18
P.O. Box 302
Hahnville, LA 70057
985-783-5000
www.stcharlesparish-la.gov

Legislation Text

File #: 2012-0069, Version: 1

2012-0069

INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT (GRANTS OFFICE)

RESOLUTION NO.

A resolution to approve and authorize the execution of a Cooperative Agreement and Amendment No. 1 to the Cooperative Agreement between the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and St. Charles Parish for funding of the LA 52 (Paul Maillard Road) Corridor Revitalization Plan, HUD Appropriation No. 861/30162, Reservation No. CCPLA0053-11.

- **WHEREAS,** St. Charles Parish submitted a Fiscal Year 2011 Community Challenge Planning Grant application for the LA 52 (Paul Maillard Road) Corridor Revitalization Plan; and,
- **WHEREAS,** on September 15, 2011, the St. Charles Parish Council and Parish President signed the required letter of support for said project; and,
- **WHEREAS**, by way of a press conference held on November 22, 2011, in the St. Charles Parish Courthouse Council Chambers, HUD Regional Administrator C. Donald Babers announced the application was the only one in the state of Louisiana selected for a total of \$442,422 in federal funding; and,
- WHEREAS, HUD has prepared a Cooperative Agreement to obligate funding for said project and Amendment No. 1 to the Cooperative Agreement to correct the Recipient Amount and adjust the Effective Date and Period of Performance, as well as add other terms and conditions and it is the desire of the Parish Council to approve said Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby approve and authorize the execution of a Cooperative Agreement and Amendment No. 1 to the Cooperative Agreement between the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and St. Charles Parish for funding of the LA 52 (Paul Maillard Road) Corridor Revitalization Plan, HUD Appropriation No. 861/30162, Reservation No. CCPLA0053-11.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Cooperative Agreement and Amendment No. 1 to the Cooperative Agreement and to act on behalf of St. Charles Parish in all matters pertaining to this project.

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

And the resolution was declared adopted this day ofeffective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.	_, 2012, to become

File #: 2012-0069, Version: 1

CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY:

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT: RETD/SECRETARY:

AT: RECD BY: